

**No. 19-35461**  
**(Consolidated with Nos. 19-35460 and 19-35462)**  
Oral Argument Held On June 5, 2020  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States, *et al.*,  
*Defendants*,

STATE OF ALASKA,  
*Intervenor-Defendant*,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant*.

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court For the District of Alaska  
No. 3:17-cv-00101 (Hon. Sharon L. Gleason)

---

**AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Steven J. Rosenbaum  
Bradley K. Ervin  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
srosenbaum@cov.com

*Attorneys for American Petroleum  
Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Executive Order 13990 Moots Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	3
II. This Court Should Vacate The District Court’s Unreviewable Decision And Direct The District Court To Dismiss The Lawsuit. ....	4
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	5
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	4, 5
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>In re Burrell</i> , 415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>In re Pattullo</i> , 271 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 585 F. App’x 413 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Mayfield v. Dalton</i> , 109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 6
<i>NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of the State of Cal.</i> , 488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 829 F. App’x 751 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 6
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm’n of the State of Cal. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 6
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	5
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7

**Statutes**

43 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....2
